MINUTES

Adams County Board
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Monday, December 9, 2024 at 6:00PM
Adams County Board Room
507 Vermont Street, Quincy, IL. 62301
2" Floor

Meeting Convened at 6:00PM.

Members Present: Bret Austin, Travis Cooley, Tim Finlay, Brad Poulter, Brent Fischer

Members Absent: None

Others in Attendance: Todd Eyler (State’s Attorney), Ryan Niekamp (County Clerk), Bryden Cory (Treasurer),
Anthony Foster (Dir. Of Court Services), John Simon (EMS Chief), David McCleary (County Board), Robert
Reich (County Board)

A motion to approve the minutes from November 11, 2024, with an amendment to the spelling of Mr.
Finlay’s name which was seconded by Brent Fischer and seconded by Tim Finlay. The minutes were
approved unanimously as printed.

There was no public comment.

Mr. McCleary spoke regarding resolution 2024-12-001-003 regarding the Columbus Village Shelter House.
Present to speak regarding the topic was Mayor Rob Winters. The mayor is working with Senator Durbin’s
Office to work out issues with SAM.gov. Mr. McCleary stated that the original allocation from ARPA is at
$90,000 with the request to have it increased to $120,000 with the understanding that if the other grant
was successful, applicable monies would be to reimburse the county. Mr. Finlay asked where it would be
located. Mayor Winters stated that it would be located at the park next to the original one. Mr. Cooley
had asked the new facility would include restrooms. The mayor agreed that it would. Mr. Fischer asked if
there was interest in renting the facility out. Mayor Winters believed that there would be interest in
renting the facility out once completed. Mr. Fischer clarified that if money was reimbursed to the county,
if the village received the grant the county would be able to receive the money. Mr. Finlay made a motion
to approve the amendment which was seconded by Mr. Poulter. The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Austin next spoke about Ordinance Number 2024-12-161-001. Mr. Austin stated that the county does
get reimbursed half of the salary from the state. Mr. Fischer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Cooley. The
motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Eyler spoke about State’s Attorney’s Appellate Prosecutor Fund on Resolution Number 2024-12-401-
002. Mr. Eyler stated that the agreement provides many different elements of help. Mr. Eyler stated that
there was an increase for this year’s fee from $28,000 to $31,000 (rounded). Mr. Fischer moved to
approve, seconded by Mr. Finlay. The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Niekamp spoke regarding Resolution Number 2024-12-001-004. Mr. Niekamp noted that the digital
communication’s board would allow for his office, and any office, provide dates and information to the

Finance Committee Minutes for December 09, 2024
Page 1 of 3




public. Mr. Fischer made a motion to approve, seconded by Mr. Finlay. Mr. Austin stated that there were
ARPA Funds available for the project. The motion passed unanimously.

Dr. Reich was present to discuss several of the OPIOD requests that are were presented. Mr. Austin noted
that there is money available, and the Treasurer noted it was around $380,000.

Resolution Number 2024-12-001-008 — OPIOD Settlement Fund: Adams County Probation Department
National Training. Mr. Foster spoke about this program request and stated that he would like it tabled for
one month to secure additional funding so all employees who signed may go.

Resolution Number 2024-12-001-009 — OPIOD Settlement Fund: Adams County Sheriff’s Department for
Expansion of the School Resource Officer Program in Rural Adams County Schools. Mr. Reich stated that
this project was to attempt to get a county resource officer to every county school. This money would be
the start of an ongoing and growing project which will help within the OPIOD epidemic while also providing
security within the schools. Mr. Austin stated that within the new budget, some additional funding for
this program was secured. The OPIOD committee recommends this approval. Mr. Fischer made a motion
to approve, seconded by Mr. Poulter. Motion passed unanimously.

Resolution Number 2024-12-001-010 — OPIOD Settlement Fund: Adams County Ambulance Department
for Adams County Community Paramedicine Program. Mr. Reich stated that the OPIOD Committee wanted
to see what the biggest issues are within our community and the number two issue was transportation.
The project, if funded, would bring an employee and vehicle. Mr. Simon stated that the EMS department
will see some resident’s multiple times throughout the calendar year. With that being stated, the
department looks at who to reduce the load to those patients who may not need a full ambulance and
this program, if funded, would assist with this. The patient would get a follow up by the staff member
with the hope to see a reduction in call volume. Mr. Simon added that the person who was assigned to
this position would also assist those in the program by providing transportation to those who need it to
get to appointments. Mr. Simon stated that it would require a need of two additional staff members. Mr.
Fischer and Mr. Finlay both were asking what justifies the two positions that is not based off a shift, or a
schedule. Mr. Finlay states he supports the program but wished would inquire additional metrics of hiring
two additional staff members. Mr. Austin stated that the OPIOD committee recommends this request.
The Finance committee tabled the resolution by one month with the concern of long-term funding and
financial sustainability. Mr. Reich stated that the OPIOD Committee vetted this along with many other
applications and this was one application that the committee spent a lot of time vetting and found it to be
beneficial to the people of Adams County. Mr. Austin reiterated that the job of the Finance Committee is
about money, not the need — although they have a lot of respect for the need — but at the end of the day,
if the program is funded, it would end up being an additional tax two or more years down the road. Mr.
Cooley asked if there were any way to bring in revenue from the program. Mr. Simon stated that they are
watching the opportunities closely.

Ordinance Number 2024-12-001-006 — Amended Budget for the County of Adams for Fiscal Year
2024-2025 was presented by Mr. Austin. Mr. Austin stated there are sometimes numbers that
reveal themselves when the levy sheets are being looked at. The budget changes are for Real-
Estate Tax — County General; Real Estate — Tax Rate Health; and Real Estate Tax Ambulance. The
changes were due to the max amount allowable for county general for real estate tax (0.27) which
moved the excess funds into the health department and health departments. Motion to approve
the amended budget was made by Mr. Fischer, seconded by Mr. Cooley. The motion was
approved unanimously.

Finance Committee Minutes for December 09, 2024
Page 2 of 3




Ordinance Number 2024-12-001-007 — County of Adams Levy Request was presented by Mr.
Austin. The maximum rate allowed for the real estate tax county general is $4,700,246.27 and
the levy proposed will be at $4,700,000.00. The total aggregate levy request will be 4.21% with
an EAV of 8.35%. The tax year 2023 (FY23-24) request was $12,290,000 and tax year 2024 (FY24-
25) will be $12,807,000. Mr. Austin stated that essentially, the tax rate will be flat, and reserves
have grown strong. Motion to approve the tax levy was made by Mr. Cooley, seconded by Mr.
Fischer. The motion passed unanimously.

Transfer of Funds Appropriation from Ryan Niekamp on Behalf of the Finance Committee in the
Amount of $40,000 from Account Number 001-001-5999 — County General Contingency — for a
Revised Budget Amount of $160,000 and $40,000 to Account Number 006-001-5815 — HVAC
Project Design — for a Revised Budget Amount of $40,100. Mr. Cooley asked when the county
would look at grants for the project. Mr. Austin stated that without devoting a lot of staff time,
the grants for a capital build are minimal now without going full green. Motion to approve was
made by Mr. Finlay, seconded by Mr. Cooley, the motion approved unanimously.

Mr. Austin went over the year end numbers with the Committee for FY23-24. Mr. Austin noted
that PPRT was down $1 million from the projected revenue amount from the formula given to
the county by the state on the PPRT revenue. Mr. Austin also noted that many of the forecast
revenues were very close to the actual numbers with being -0.81% remaining as an aggregate at
a 0.50% overall. On the expense side, the total expense budget for county general’s aggerate was
0.53%. The largest missed expense was from medical insurance which Mr. Austin noted that the
committee will need to watch it and to help offset this, the county has taken all obesity
prescriptions off the insurance program unless the employee is on the coaching program where
the county will then pay 90% of the obesity prescription leaving the employee to pay for 10%. All
expense funds ended at 5.94% remaining and less ARPA monies, the difference is closer to 2%
budget remaining. At the end of the FY, the co-mingled account ended with more than $12 million
in the account.

Mr. Austin stated that in 2020 the county started to change insurance premiums, with a 90/10
split with employee policies, and 25/75 dependencies. Later, when the medical plans changed to
a tier plan, the medical insurance agent, had a mathematical error and overcharged the
dependency care by 25% per month. Mr. Austin stated that since the money was collected, and
the county was not over charged by the insurance carriers. There has been a 48-month look-back
period to ensure everyone is paid correctly. The highest amount owed is around $4,000, the
average is around $2,000 with a total amount owed $210,000 which is being paid through
contingency so the payments may be paid.

There being no other business, the committee adjourned the December 9, 2024 meeting at
8:00pm.

Finance Committee Minutes for December 09, 2024
Page 3 of 3






